

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

O. JOHN BENISEK, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, STATE ADMINISTRATOR
OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, THE ACLU OF MARYLAND AND THE NEW
YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AS *AMICI CURIAE*,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

DAVID D. COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

ARTHUR N. EISENBERG
PERRY M. GROSSMAN
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

SAMUEL ISSACHAROFF
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012

THERESA J. LEE
Counsel of Record

T. ALORA THOMAS
EMILY RONG ZHANG
DALE E. HO
CECILLIA D. WANG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
tlee@aclu.org

DEBORAH A. JEON
ACLU OF MARYLAND
3600 Clipper Mill Road,
Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court Below Correctly Recognized that Partisan Gerrymandering Violates the First Amendment.....	5
II. A Partisan Gerrymandering Claim Requires a Showing that the Legislature Acted with Intent to Secure a Partisan Advantage, and that Its Map Had the Effect of Entrenching the Favored Party Against Changes in Voter Preference	10
III. Partisan Gerrymandering Should Generally Be Assessed on a Statewide Basis, Not as to Single Districts.....	13
A. The Harm to First Amendment Rights Is Best Understood as a Statewide Injury	14
B. Existing Maps Should Not Be Treated as Benchmarks to Assess Partisan Fairness	17

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Focusing on Single Districts Could Open Courts to Numerous Partisan Gerrymandering Cases Each Redistricting Cycle with Overlapping—and Potentially Conflicting—Remedies	19
IV. Plaintiffs May Be Able to Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits Under Amici’s Test	21
A. The Evidence in the Record Suggests that Defendants Had the Intent to Secure and Maintain a Partisan Advantage in Redistricting	22
B. The Evidence in the Record Suggests That the Map Drawn Had the Effect of Entrenching the Democratic Party’s Advantage	25
C. The Burden Should Now Shift to the State To Proffer Its Justification for Drawing This Map	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	6, 12, 29
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	1, 12, 14, 22
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	22, 23
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015)	12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	11
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	6
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Community Hope Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003).....	24
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , Nos. 16-cv-1026, 16-cv-1164, 2018 WL 341658 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 9, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	9, 29
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	27
<i>Harris v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016).....	9, 28
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	9
<i>Hazelwood School District v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	27
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	28
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	11, 12, 26
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	28
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	6
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	29
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	22
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	6
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	1, 14, 16
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016)	2, 7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	15
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	16
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wisc. 2016).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	11, 12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. 4, § 1(16).....	14
Md. Const. art. III, § 5	14
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2284.....	21
52 U.S.C. § 10101	8
Iowa Code § 42.2	14
Iowa Code § 42.3	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Md. State Bd. of Elections, <i>2012 Presidential General Election Results</i> , Maryland.gov	26
Md. State Bd. of Elections, <i>2014 Gubernatorial General Election results for Representative in Congress</i> , Maryland.gov	26
Md. State Bd. of Elections, <i>Official 2016 Presidential General Election results for Representative in Congress</i> , Maryland.gov	26
The Cook Political Report, Partisan Voting Index, Districts of the 113th Congress: 2004 & 2008 (2012).....	19, 26
The Cook Political Report, Partisan Voting Index, Districts of the 111th Congress (2011)	19
